
LOK SABHA DEBATES

a«33

LOK SABHA
Friday, 28th February, 1958.

The Lok Sabha met at Eleven of the Clock

[M r Speaker m the Chair]

ORAL ANSWERS TO QUESTIONS
Detective Construction of Ships in

Hindustan Shipyard
+

’ Shri Gajendra Prasad Shtha:
Shri V. P. Nayar:
Shri H. N. Mukerjee:
Shri M. Ellas:

*510  ̂ Shri Yajpayee:
Shri Mohamed Imam:
Shri V. C. Shukla:
Shri SaghvnaUk Slnfh:

Will the Minister of Transport and Communications be pleased to refer to the reply given to Starred Question
No. 1312 on the 19th December, 1957
and state:

(a) whether the Committee appoint*
ed to investigate the circumstances leading to the defects noticed in the construction of 'Andamans’, tine Excise launch ‘Vidyut’ and the survey ves sel for the Calcutta Port have since submitted their report;

<b) if so, what are their findings;

4c) what action has been taken against those who were responsible for the defective construction; and

(d) what is the financial loss involv ed?

The Minister of State in the Ministry
*f Transport and Communications

Xaj Bahadur): (a) No.
Cb) to (d). “Do not arise.

2834
Shri Gajendra Prasad Sinha: May I know on what basis the French con sultant was appointed in preference to the German or Japanese consultants?

Mr. Speaker: It is an old story.
Shri Raj Bahadur: It is very difficult to draw comparisons in this respect, particularly between nations which have been seafaring and which have established their reputation for ship building industry. The French have got a very high reputation. Our experts chose this particular firm be cause this also had a very good history.

Shri Gajendra Prasad Sinha: Last time in reply to Starred Question No 1312, the hon. Minister said that a separate enquiry committee will be constituted to go into the detailed working of the Hindustan Shipyard.
May I know whether that committee has been constituted and if so, what are its terms of reference?

Shri Raj Bahadur: I will have to refer to the answer to that question I require separate notice, because I am not quite sure about it.

Shri M. L. Dwtvedi: This concerns directly the Shipyard, and so the hon.
Minister should have been seized of the matter.

Mr. Speaker: There are some Parlia ments in the Commonwealth where without getting previous notice, ques tions are asked on the floor of the House and answered. So far as such matters are concerned, the Ministers must be in full possession of fad

The Minister of Transport and Con*
(Shri Lai Bahadur

Shastri): The question is on m .
Andamans. But in regard to what the hon. Member said, I do not remember to have made any announcement in this House that an enquiry committee will be set up to go into the matter of the shipyard itself.

Bhrl Raj Bahadur: That is what I also said; I said I will have to check up.

Shri V. F. Nayar: May I know whe ther it is a fact that one of the Indian designers pointed out the defect in the designing of the ss. Andamans and that after the construction, the engineer has been borne out by the fact that ship required an extra load of several hundred tons to keep it in the proper position in water7

Shri Raj Bahadur: It is a fact that after the ship was launched, the defect about this thing was noticed 3u the order for the manufacture of the ship was placed as far back as 1954 The entire ship was built and when it was launched, the defect was noticed.

Some Hon. Members rose—

Hr. Speaker: I will allow one ques tion to every hon Member. Shri
Raghunath Singh.

ffctr: *5 w r
* n ^ | f a  t t t  (fy irr*r*F  * * * *  A
fftf f  fa OTT
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Shri EL N. Mukerjee: May I know if the Mercantile Marine Department of the Government of India at Calcutta Have given a certificate of sea-worthi-
neas last December to s.s Andamans for only six months and if so, whether this is being taken into consideration for fixing responsibility?

Shri Raj Bahadur: So far as sea worthiness is concerned, the Lloyds, wJb# were t)^ established firm in this behalf have given a certificate ot bigh~
«st sea-worthiness. The Chief Surve yor of the Government of India also has certified it to be highly sea worthy.

Shri Ramanathan Cheftttar: May I know whether Shri Jal Patel, an engineer in the shipyard had given advice in regard to the s.s. Andamans and whether that advice was rejected by the French consultants?

Shri Raj Bahadur: It will be prema ture for me to go into the genesis of the construction of the ship. That will be a matter which I think will be taken note of by the committee which is already going into this question.

Shri Goray: Is it not a fact that this said architect had submitted a written note detailing the defects in the ship uni had warned that if they were not repaired, the ship will not be sea worthy?

Shri Lai Bahadur Shastri: I have also heard so, I have not seen anything in writing that Mr George Patel said something on the lines that the hon.
Member has said But the enquiry committee has completed its report.
Its report may be reaching here either this evening or tomorrow morning. I think—I am not quite sure—that that gentleman might have been invited to give evidence before that committee.
So, it would be advisable to wait for the committee’s report which will be in our hands by tomorrow.

Shri M, L. Dwlvedi: In reply to parts
(b) to (d) of the question, the Minister said, “Does not arise”. There must be some financial loss involved and <M«
question should have been replied to in some other manner. In the mean while, may I ask the Minister to place the report on the Table of the House?

Shri Raj Bahadur: The report has not yet been received.

Shri Tyagl: The loss is not a matter of report

Shri Raj Bahadur: What we can say at present would be the cost of manu facture of the ship. The loss would be what additional items of work will tmrm to be undefrtaken in order to re-
aaovf! the faults. That cannot be aieeMcd at the moment.

Sluri H. N. Mnkerjee: May I know it the original design of s.8. Andamans which was drawn up by an Indian nnval ardiitect was altered to its detriment by the French consultant and that the defect was noticed much earlier than Government took any steps to rectify it in 1957?

Shrl Raj Bahadur: My information on the point is as follows I better read it out;

“The classification plans for this vessel were obtained from the Shipyard’s technical consultants A.C.L. The basic designs and the working drawings were, however, prepared by the Shipyard under the supervision of their technical consultants.”

Shri Gajendra Prasad Slnha: May I know whether this French consultant is still working there and if so, when the term is going to expire?

Shri Raj Bahadur: The term is going to expire soon; at the moment they are working.

Shri Tyagi: May I know the total cost of the defective ship which has been manufactured?

Shri BaJ Bahadur: Rs. 144 lakhs, bdlan ShipiiiBg Companies

*571. Shri Shree Narayan Das: Will the Minister of Transport and C««>
uimicatioiis be pleased to state:

(a ) in how many eases the appli cations of Indian Shipping Companies for admission to various Shipping Conferences were rejected duzizig, the last year and the circumstance in vdiich ttey were rejected; and

(b) the names at such Shipping Coniterences which r^ected the appli-
eattonsT

fiM BKniator of State in the l^iaiKry off Tnuupmrt and CoittmuiieailaiM
(Sluri Ba  ̂ Ba|iadiir): (a) and (b). ^
statement is faiid. on the Table of the Sabha. [See Appendix 111, annexure
No. 66.]

Shri Shree Nanqraa Oas: From the statement it appears, ̂ a t some of the distinguished sHipping conferences have been mduldging in discrimma-
tion against taking any Indian ship ping coiripaiiy?

Shri Baj Baliadur: I will not be able to say whether it is discrimini^on as such; but it is a fact that our applica tions for admission to those particular routes have been rejected.

Sluri Sluree Narayan Das: .May JL know whether it has bent a regular feature that Indian shipping companies have not been admitted to such ronfpr-
ences and if so, what steps have Gov ernment taken i«fJ«this regard?

Shri Raj Bal{a4iir: No; it is not a regular feature. On iqme iv(iportant routes, we have been adm itt^ to )̂Ss conference As a matter of the shortage of our tonnage is a teeftor which operates against the ex^ittion of our shipping companies. '

Sliri Joa^im Alva: Has the Govern ment of India,at any time addressed a letter or communication to the British Ministry of Shipping stating how the conferences are working like closed clubs, excluding our dipping lines and stressing Ike desirability of our lines being admitted to these con ferences^

Shri Raj Balmdvr: We do make full use of the d^Plomat^c channels in this regard and w^ s^all do so in future alfp.

Shri Tangwnanl: The hm. Minister stated that we axe not allowed to tiiese conferences because we have not got sufficient tonnak .̂**- But' in t9ic< stli«ement laid on the''%late*,'‘we flnd ’̂fBit the reason for not allowing the India Steamship Company Limited and the Eastern Shipping Coft^Kiralion'ijadted is that the trade has 'Uready'itbeen adequately covered by tSe'rf«cistiBC m&mbtn. Mky I l^ow whidi of the two answers is correct?

